

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No. S.A.No.171 of 2019

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
10.	21.11.2025	<u>VGKR, J</u> Today, when the matter was taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the appellant submitted that he filed a Memo before the Registry, stating that notices sent to the respondent Nos.1, 3 & 5 and the same were served. None appeared for respondent Nos.1, 3 & 5. It was brought to the notice of this Court that the suit against the respondent No.2/Defendant No.2 was dismissed by the trial Court. The first appeal is filed by the First Defendant alone and therefore, he is not a proper and necessary party in the second appeal. Sri Jupudi Yagna Dutt, learned Standing Counsel for Central Government, submitted that he will file Vakalat for respondent Nos.4 & 5 after obtaining necessary instructions from the concerned department. Post the matter on 04.12.2025. VGKR, J CVD	